

No. 16-35801

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT

*Defendant–Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Washington, Tacoma Division, Case No. 3:16-CV-05694-RBL

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Hiram Sasser  
Michael Berry  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 West Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
Tel: (972) 941-6162  
Fax: (972) 423-6162

Rebekah Perry Ricketts  
Benjamin D. Wilson  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Tel: (214) 698-3100  
Fax: (214) 571-2900

Anthony J. Ferate  
FERATE PLLC  
4308 Echohollow Trail  
Edmond, OK 73025  
Tel: (202) 486-7211

Daniel S.J. Nowicki  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1881 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Tel: (650) 849-5321

Jeffrey Paul Helsdon  
OLDFIELD & HELSDON, PLLC  
1401 Regents Blvd., Suite 102  
Fircrest, WA 98466  
Tel: (253) 564-9500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	3
Issues Presented .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I.    Coach Kennedy’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Require Him to Offer a Brief Prayer of Thanksgiving After BHS Football Games.....	4
II.   BSD Issues Directives for Coach Kennedy’s Religious Expression .....	6
III.  BSD Changes the Rules and Issues a New Ban on All “Demonstrative Religious Activity” by On-Duty Employees .....	8
IV.  BSD Retaliates by Subjecting Coach Kennedy to a Series of Adverse Employment Actions .....	10
V.   The District Court Denies Coach Kennedy’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Because He Was “On the Job” as a “Coach” When He Knelt to Pray at Midfield.....	11
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Standard of Review .....	16
Argument.....	17
I.   The District Court Violated Controlling Precedent When It Held That Coach Kennedy Spoke Only “As a Public Employee” Because He Was “On the Job” at the Time of His Brief, Quiet Prayer .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
A. Speech That Is “Outside the Scope” of an Employee’s “Ordinary Job Responsibilities” Is Speech as a Private Citizen .....	19
B. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Inventing a Bright-Line Temporal Test That Strips First Amendment Protections from “On the Job” Public Employees.....	22
C. Coach Kennedy Spoke as a Private Citizen, Not a Public Employee, When He Knelt at Midfield to Offer a Brief, Quiet Prayer After BHS Football Games .....	25
II. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Holding that BSD Had an Adequate Justification for Its Discrimination Against Coach Kennedy.....	30
A. BSD Bears the Burden at <i>Eng</i> Step Four to Justify Its Discriminatory Actions.....	30
B. BSD Must Show an Actual Violation of the Establishment Clause to Justify Its Discrimination Against Coach Kennedy .....	32
C. The Establishment Clause Does Not Forbid Coach Kennedy from Kneeling at Midfield to Pray Silently for 15 to 30 Seconds .....	33
D. The Remedy for Any “Mistaken Inference of Endorsement” Is to Educate the Audience, Not Squelch the Speech .....	43
Conclusion .....	44
Statement of Related Cases.....	46
Certificate of Compliance .....	47
Certificate of Service .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*ACLU of Nevada v. Lomax*,  
471 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006) .....23

*Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) .....36

*Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC*,  
583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009) .....32

*Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens*,  
496 U.S. 226 (1990) (plurality opinion) .....16, 34, 43

*Borden v. Sch. Dist. E. Brunswick*,  
523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008) .....42

*Chandler v. Siegelman*,  
230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000) .....34, 35, 42, 44

*Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.*,  
373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004) .....33

*Coomes v. Edmonds Sch. Dist. No. 15*,  
816 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Dahlia v. Rodriguez*,  
735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995) .....42

*Doe ex rel. Doe v. Sch. Dist. of Norfolk*,  
340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003) .....35, 36, 42

*Dougherty v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia*,  
772 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 2014) .....20, 24

*Eng v. Cooley*,  
552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009) .....*passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	32
<i>Graziosi v. City of Greenville</i> , 775 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	20, 26
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	44
<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48</i> , 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville</i> , 789 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Inland Empire Public Lands Council v. Schultz</i> , 992 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	28, 36
<i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 31
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13, 17
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	32
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nickler v. Cty. of Clark</i> , 648 F. App'x 601 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , 580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Paramount Land Co. LP v. California Pistachio Comm'n</i> , 491 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	17, 26
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>Robinson v. York</i> , 566 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Sanders Cty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seidman v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 69</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (D. Ariz. 2004) .....	33
<i>Settlegoode v. Portland Pub. Sch.</i> , 371 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>Societe Generale de Banque v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3, 17
<i>Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	17, 24, 31, 37
<i>Valdez v. Neuman</i> , 365 F. App'x 854 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Vivid Entm't, LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 39
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	32
<i>Wigg v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	33
